

No. 15-1439

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CYAN, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

BEAVER COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT FUND, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
ALLON KEDEM
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	6
Argument.....	10
I. Sections 77p(b) and 77v(a) allow state-court jurisdiction over 1933 Act suits.....	11
A. Petitioners’ reading of Section 77v(a)’s “except” clause is unpersuasive	12
B. The “except” clause can reasonably be interpreted as clarifying the relationship between Section 77v(a) and Section 77p.....	20
II. Section 77p(c) authorizes removal to federal court of covered class actions that are brought under the 1933 Act and allege the types of misconduct that are described in Section 77p(b).....	23
A. SLUSA’s text, structure, and purpose support reading Section 77p(c) as applying to cases arising under the 1933 Act.....	24
B. The government’s interpretation of Section 77p(c) is consistent with this Court’s decision in <i>Kircher</i>	27
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	4
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Luther v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 125 Cal. Rptr. 3d 716 (Cal. Ct. App.), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 1080 (2011).....	5, 6
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	21

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	2, 6, 28
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	25

Statutes and regulations:

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	2
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227	1
§ 2(2), 112 Stat. 3227.....	2, 22
§ 2(3), 112 Stat. 3227.....	2, 22
§ 2(5), 112 Stat. 3227.....	2, 16
§ 101(a)(3), 112 Stat. 3230	4
§ 101(b), 112 Stat. 3230.....	18
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77a <i>et seq.</i>	2
15 U.S.C. 77b(a)(16)	14
15 U.S.C. 77e.....	18
15 U.S.C. 77k.....	4
15 U.S.C. 77k(f).....	7, 13
15 U.S.C. 77l(a)(1)	18
15 U.S.C. 77l(a)(2)	4
15 U.S.C. 77o.....	4
15 U.S.C. 77p.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 77p(a)	7, 13
15 U.S.C. 77p(b).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 77p(b)(1).....	9, 17, 18, 27, 29, 30
15 U.S.C. 77p(b)(2).....	9, 17, 18, 27, 29, 30
15 U.S.C. 77p(c)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 77p(d).....	3, 9
15 U.S.C. 77p(d)(1)(A).....	25

V

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
15 U.S.C. 77p(f)	18
15 U.S.C. 77p(f)(2).....	3, 12, 14, 16, 17
15 U.S.C. 77p(f)(3).....	3, 17
15 U.S.C. 77r(b)	3, 17
15 U.S.C. 77v(a) (1994).....	24
15 U.S.C. 77v(a)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 77z-1.....	2
15 U.S.C. 77z-1(a)(1).....	19
15 U.S.C. 77z-2(c).....	7, 13
15 U.S.C. 77ccc(2).....	14
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a	
<i>et seq.</i>	18
15 U.S.C. 78aa(a)	18
15 U.S.C. 78bb(f)(1).....	18
28 U.S.C. 1441(a)	26
28 U.S.C. 1447(d)	27, 28
 Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 369, 104th Cong., 1st Sess.	
(1995).....	2
